Hollinshead v New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.

2023 NY Slip Op 34596(U)

April 10, 2023

Supreme Court, Kings County

Docket Number: Index No. 509120/2022

Judge: Karen B. Rothenberg

Cases posted with a "30000" identifier, i.e., 2013 NY Slip Op 30001(U), are republished from various New York State and local government sources, including the New York State Unified Court System's eCourts Service.

This opinion is uncorrected and not selected for official publication.

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 19

INDEX NO. 509120/2022

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 04/12/2023

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF KINGS: TRIAL TERM PART 35 x NATHALEE HOLLINSHEAD,

Petitioner, Index No: 509120/22

-against-

DECISION AND ORDER

NEW YORK CITY HEALTH and HOSPITALS CORPORATIONS and NEW YORK CITY DEPARMENT OF HEALTH and MENTAL HYGIENCE,

Respondents,

X

Recitation as required by CPLR 2219(a), of the papers considered in this CPLR Art. 78 petition and cross-motion to dismiss.

Papers	NYSCEF Doc. Nos.
Order to Show Cause/Motion and Affidavits Annexed.	1-7
Cross-motion and supporting papers	9-12
Answering Affidavits	14-16
Reply Papers	

Upon the foregoing cited papers, the Decision/Order on this petition is as follows:

In this proceeding pursuant to CPLR article 78, petitioner Nathalee Hollinshead [Hollinshead] seeks, inter alia, to annul a determination by the New York City Health and Hospital Corporation [HHC], terminating her employment for failure to comply with the COVID-19 vaccination requirement. HHC and respondent New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene [DOHMH] cross-moves for an order pursuant to CPLR 3211, and, in effect, CPLR §7804(f), dismissing the petition, and granting it costs, fees, and disbursements.

Hollinshead was employed by HHC as Director of Complex Care (Functional) whose duties included oversight of all care coordination activities specific to service delivery for identified special populations. On or about September 29, 2021, the Equal Employment Opportunity of the City of New York approved Hollinshead's request for a religious exemption from the COVID-19 vaccination requirement for personnel in hospitals. Based on the religious exemption, Hollinshead was provided with a reasonable accommodation of job protected leave without pay for a period of 60 days. By letter dated October 22, 2021, HHC notified Hollinshead that she could get vaccinated, or she had the opportunity to resign prior to the expiration of her reasonable accommodation with additional benefits if she submitted a release and waiver of claims by October 29, 2021. The letter further advised that a decision to resign with additional benefits would

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 19

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 04/12/2023

INDEX NO. 509120/2022

not have any effect on an evaluation of an extension of her reasonable accommodation request upon its expiration. Hollinshead did not get vaccinated for COVID-19 and did not voluntarily resign from her employment by the October 29, 2021 deadline. By letter dated November 29, 2021, HHC notified Hollinshead that she was terminated, effective as of that date, due to her non-compliance with the COVID-19 vaccination requirement.

On March 28, 2022, Hollinshead commenced the instant CPLR article 78 proceeding challenging HHC's determination denying her an extension of her reasonable accommodation and religious exemption, arguing, among other things, that the decision was arbitrary and capricious and lacked a rational basis. Instead of filing an answer, HHC and DOHMH cross-moved to dismiss the petition on the grounds that (1) the proceeding is barred by the applicable statute of limitations, (2) DOHMH is an improper party, and (3) the petition fails to state a cause of action.

Initially, the court finds that the instant petition is not barred by the statute of limitations. "A proceeding pursuant to CPLR article 78 must be commenced within four months after the determination to be reviewed becomes final and binding on the petitioner" (*Zherka v Ramos*, 173 AD3d 746, 747 [2d Dept 2019]). "A determination generally becomes binding when the aggrieved party is notified" (*Matter of Village of Westbury v. Department of Transp. of State of N.Y.*, 75 NY2d 62, 72 [1989] [internal quotation marks and citations omitted]. Here, the four-month statute of limitations began to run upon Hollinshead's receipt of HHC's final and binding termination notice dated November 29, 2021. Therefore, the petition, filed on March 28, 2022, was timely.

"On a motion to dismiss a pleading pursuant to CPLR 3211(a)(7)..., only the petition is considered, all of its allegations are deemed true, and petitioner is afforded the benefit of every [favorable] inference" (*Levy v SUNY Stony Brook*, 185 AD3d 689, 690 [2d Dept 2020]). "In determining such a motion, the sole criterion is whether the petition sets forth allegations sufficient to make out a claim that the determination sought to be reviewed was made in violation of lawful procedure, was affected by an error of law or was arbitrary and capricious or an abuse of discretion (*Kunik v New York City Dept. of Educ.*, 142 AD3d 616 617 [2d Dept 2016]). "An action is arbitrary and capricious when it is taken without sound basis in reason or regard to the facts" (*Ward v City of Long Beach*, 20 NY3d 1042, 1043 [2013] [internal quotations and citation omitted]).

Applying this standard, the petition sets forth allegations sufficient to make out a claim that HHC's determination denying Hollinshead an extension of her reasonable accommodation and religious exemption from the mandatory COVID-19 vaccination, and ultimately terminating her employment, was arbitrary and capricious (*see generally Oddone v Suffolk County Police Dept.*, 96 AD3d 758 [2d Dept 2012]). As discussed earlier, HHC originally granted Hollinshead's request for a religious exemption from the

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 19

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 04/12/2023

INDEX NO. 509120/2022

mandated COVID-19 vaccination. She was provided a reasonable accommodation of job protected leave without pay for 60 days. HHC then denied Hollinshead an extension of her reasonable accommodation without providing any reason or explanation for the denial. Instead, HHC merely notified Hollinshead that she was terminated for remaining non-compliant with the COVID-19 vaccination requirement.

Given that HHC provided no rational whatsoever for denying Hollinshead an extension of her reasonable accommodation (*see Matter of Deletto v Adams*, 2022 WL 4298736 [Sup Ct, N.Y. County 2022]), Hollinshead properly states a cause of action for relief pursuant to CPLR article 78 to review HHC's determination. As such, dismissal pursuant to CPLR 3211(a)(7) is not warranted.

However, only the portion of the cross-motion seeking to dismiss the proceeding as against DOHMH, an improper party, is granted, and the cross-motion is denied in other respects.

As CPLR §7804(f) expressly provides that, where a motion to dismiss is denied, "the court shall permit the respondent to answer, upon such terms as may be just." Therefore, respondent is directed to file and serve an answer to the petition within thirty (30) days after this order is uploaded to NYSCEF.

This constitutes the decision/order of the Court

Dated: April 10, 2023

Enter, Jun 1 thinks

Karen B. Rothenberg, J.S.C